maximum returns of the shareholders of the Company and/or its subsidiaries in the future.   
 The Company therefore deemed it appropriate to issue and offer for sale warrants to directors 
(who had been allotted in the capacity of the Company/s management) and management of the Company 
and/or its subsidiaries in the amount of 22,000,000 units (twenty two million units), as per details in 
Attachment 7 of the invitation letter delivered the shareholders. 
 Additionally, in the issuance and offering for sale of the warrants above, it was deemed 
appropriate to authorize the Board of Directors and/or Executive Committee and/or Chief Executive

[...]

Somboon informed the Meeting that as the Company had approved the issuance and 
offering for sale of warrants to directors (who had been allotted in the capacity of the Company/s 
management) and management of the Company and/or its subsidiaries No. 4 (PS-WD) in the amount of 
22,000,000 units (twenty two million units) at the ratio of one unit of the warrant to one ordinary share, it 
was necessary for the Company to increase its registered capital by Baht 22,000,000 (twenty two million 
Baht) from Baht 2,228,812,000 (two thousand two hundred and twenty eight million eight hundred and 
twelve thousand Baht) to Baht 2,250,812,000 (two thousand two hundred and fifty million eight hundred 
and twelve thousand Baht) by issuing capital increase ordinary shares in the amount of 22,000,000 shares